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EARLY ANCESTORS 1676489 

For thousands of years after the beginning of record¬ 
ed history first or given names were the only designa- 
tions people boro. With the increasing complexity of 
civilized society a need.arose for more specific designa¬ 
tions, and family names arose. Tho hereditary surname 
as \7e know it today dates scarcely earlier than nine 
hundred years ago, or from about tho year 1000 A.D. 

Most surnames originated in one of four ways: 
(1) those formed from the given name of tho sire; (2) 
those arising from bodily or personal chars.etoristics; 
(3) those derived from locality or placo of residence; 
and (4) thoso derived from occupation. 

Tho family name of Moyer, Moyers, LIycr, or Myers 
was derived in the fourth way* It is said to have been 
of ancient German origin and derived from meier, mean¬ 
ing ti a steward, bailiff, a tenant of a farm, or i w 

It was a tremendously popular name in G-crmany and later 
went into Holland and Switzerland. Emigrants from all 
those countries brought it to ilmcric n. 

Families of this name were to bo found at early 
date's in many parts of Europe, especially Hus so, Bavaria., 
Holland, Prussia, Uuromberg' Flanders, Switzerland, 
France, England, and Tales. It is found on tho ancient 
European and early -w v- American records in the various forms 
of Meiers, Mchicr, Hoiyor, Moyer, Meier, and Mayor, as 
well as the four forms mentioned above. 

!n 1320, tho same year that the Pilgrims came uO 

Massachusetts after their thirteen-years' sojourn in 
Holland, tho Palatinate on tho rhino underwent a poli¬ 
tico.! revolution, and many Gormans from those states 
sought refuge from political and religious persecution 
in Switzerland and Holland. They soon followed tho 
Pilgrims to America, many of tho family name among 
them. Wo are not sure of the given name of our pioneer 
ancestor. He may have been that Christian Meyer who 
came from Amsterdam about 1700. His grandson, Christian, 
had a wife ncaned Barbara. In his will probated June G, 
1751, in which his name is written Moyer, and his oldest 
son/Christian, and his son-in-law, Henry Punic, are 
named as sole executors, his children are given as 
Christian, Jacob, Samuel, Elizabeth, Anna, Barbara. 

Or he may have come in that major migration from 
the Palatinate about 1750-1760 and have settled near 
Philadelphia with the Tins mans, Ovorliolts, Stauffers, 
Funks, Lonkes, Bakers, Ruths, and others who inter¬ 
married and moved westward in a huge caravan to West¬ 
moreland County m 1794 or 1795. 
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Here Henry I.loyer (Myers) was bom June 25, 
near lit. Pleasant. On January 3, 1328, he narr 
Tinsman, bom May 51, 1811, and they lived on J 
Creek near Lit. Pleasant till they moved to Adam 
Illinois, in 1851. Tv/elve- children came with t 
their journey down the Ohio River and up the hi 
to Quincy, Illinois, and two more were born aft 
settled on the farm north of fowler, Illinois, 
ho died July 20, 1369, and she lived till April 

1302, 
ied Annie 
acob1s 

County, 
hem on 
ssissippi 
or they 
whore 

12, 1399, 

Ann i o T in s man wa the daughter of Jacob Tinsman 
whose father, probably Jc.cob also, had come from the 
Palatinate and settled in Mucks County near Philadelphia. 
There Jacob was bom January 3, 1773, his mother being 
the daughter of Henry Ovorholt, another Palatinate Ger¬ 
man. On December 11, 1798, Jacob Married Nancy Anna 
Fox, born August 8, 1779 in Chester County near Phila¬ 
delphia, Her name is given as Nancy in such legal 
papers as her father’s will and deeds made after her 
marriage, but she is called Anna* in all the family 
histories. There is no doubt about both names belong- 
ins to the same person. 

She was one of ten children of Henry and Mary 
Ruth Fox. Henry was born March 51, 1745, in New Bav¬ 
aria, Germany, lie is said to have been of Swiss 
descent with the family name of Fuchs which became 
corrupted by pronunciation into Fox; but Fox was a. com¬ 
mon family name in Germany with coats of arms in both 
Husso and Bavaria. He was apprenticed to a weaver, 
and at tho age of 13 cme with his mentor to Philadelphia 
where ho on gauged in his occupation for awhile. Ho 
first married Anna Sanders (Sanderin) May, 1770. She 
was bom March 3, 1735, and died January 27, 1774, with¬ 
out issue. Ho'then married Mary Ruth (Maria Ruthin) 
on November 24, 1774. She was bom December 19, 1753, 
and died August 30, 1854, in V/estmorelond County. Henry 
had preceded her in death almost ten yoe*rs, or on. July 
25, 1824. 

Ho rendered milita.ry servic 
Revolution, which makes any line 
can furnish proof of her descent 
in the National Society of Daugh 
Revolution. His services were: 
in tho Chester County militia Hr 
Cap to. in John Jenkins, 1732. lie 
of cnsociators and militia, of Ba 
Pennsylvania, commanded by Capta 

c during the American 
al female descendant who 
eligible to membership 

ters of the American 
’’Henry Fox was a private 
stown Township under 
served with the company 
stown Chester County, 
in Moore, 1781.” 

This milita.ry record appears in the 5th Series Pen¬ 
nsylvania Archives, Vol. V, p. 873 end p. 641, His natioi 
al ntimber on the records of the D.A.R. headquarters in 
'fashington, D.C., is 243466. 





^o\9m Supplementary Data Secured After the 
Preceding Pages Had Been Prepared 

TT lenry Overholt was bom In Bedminister Township, Bucks C 
Pennsylvania, February 5, 1739. 
(born, March 24, 3.745). His pli 
Revolutionary War was Bucks Co. 

He 

F 

married Anna Biedler 
of residence during the 

He died in Westmore- O- « 

Pa. March 5 land Co., 
born December 22, 1756, 
who was born about 1777, 
1798. She died between 
3.829 in Westmoreland Co, 
1802, married Annie Tinsman 

1813, Kis daughter, I.iarie, was 
She married John Moyer (Myers)' 
They wore married about March, 

1813 and 1820, and he died in 
Their son, Henry, born June 25, 

Henry Ovcrholt’s national number on the D.A.R* records 
is 279541. His military record reads: ”Henry Ovorholt is 
the ancestor who assisted in establishing American Inde¬ 
pendence while acting In the capacity of a private. Ser¬ 
vices: Return of company of Assoeiators and others in 
their classes in Bedminister Township, Bucks Co., Pennsyl¬ 
vania, 1780, Return of all classes belonging to Capt* 
William McHenry in■Bedminister Township, Bucks Co., Pen¬ 
nsylvania, June 12, 1781. 
enccs: Vol. 5, 5th Series 

8th class private.!i Refer- 
Page 574 and 379, Pennsylvania 

Archives, 
Ovorholt and Nash History (family) by A. J. Fetes, 1903, 
Delia’s Albert’s History of Westmoreland Co. 

Jacob Moyer Sr. was bora in Berks Co., Pa., about 
1740, He married Elizabeth (born about 1741) about 1765, 
His place of residence during the Revolutionary VT. 

Berks Co., Pa. He died in Jcstmoreland Co., Pa., in 1804, 
His wife was still living in 1350. 

Jacob Moyer Sr. was f-V. -> ancestor who assisted 
. JL. 

m es¬ 
tablishing American Independence while acting in the 
capacity of private. Service: Private in the Pennsylvania 

orks Co., Pa., from June, 1781 to July 
Military Record, Vol# 5, p. 244, 5th Scries, 

Volunteers of E 
i p, 1782. 
Pennsylvania Archives. 





-3- DESCENDANTS OF 
HENRY AND ANNIE TUTSMAN MOYER (MYERS) 

I. Mary, b. July 30, 1331. m. Moses G. Worm an, d. 

Augus t 15, 1851, in. Adams Co., Ill. 

II. Jc.cob Tins man, b. November 1, 1332. d. July 11, 

m. (1) Nary Elizabeth Wilhoit, October 30, 1856 

May 3, 1836). m. (2) Mrs. Mary Gambal (d. 1912) 

1. William H,, d. in infancy. 

2. Anno, B. March 28, 1859. m. Joseph Haley, 

November 11, 1885. 

1^. Ida Jane, b. October 13, 1886. m. Elmer 

Powell, February 21, 1912. 

l\ Mildred, b. January 4, 1913. 

2-*-, Luolla, b. April 24, 1883. m, Walter 0. 

June 9, 1908. 

1^. Dorothy, b. January 2, 1913. m. Lav/r 

R. Miller, November 12, 1931. 

I3. Arlene Faye, b. January 1, 1935. 

3^. Oscar, b. September 9, 1889. m. Nova Obo 

August 14, 1919. 

2 
1 . Rosemary, b. October 3, 1925. 

2 
2 . Betty Lou, b. February 3, 1926. 

4^. Nina, b. March 27, 1891. m. Eddie Thomas 

December 23, 1915. 

1^, Ruth, b. October 22, 1916. 

22, Dick, b. September 6, 1928. 

3. Malvina, b. February 23, 1861. m. Charles Og 

1909. 

(d. 

Herron 

once 

rling. 

October 5, 1883. d. in a feu months. 
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4C Loretta, b. March 10, 1363, m* Thomas M. Year- 

gain, April 13, 1381, d, July 22, 1910, 

1^# Eva ^race, b, May 3, 1802, m. L. Edv/in Morton, 

October 23, 1907, 

2 
1 , Loretta Myrtle, b. January 17, 1911, 

m. Chester Kibbort, December 30, 1933, 
f7 

1°. Curtis J,, 3, Larch 23, 1935. 
3 

2 . Carson Edvrin, b. November 7, 1936. 

2 . Lloyd Edi/in, Jr., b. July 25, 1915. 

ol 2 • Emma Blanche, 3. June 10, 1884. 

.1 
3' . Eoss Clifton, b. April 2, 1866. d. Sept. 27, 1887. 
A 

4 , C-oldon Ado 11 a, b. September 18, 1888. m. E. 

Merle Ogle, April 5, 1916. 

2 
1 . Harold Willis, b. September 12, 1920. 

:1 
5 . John Petit, b. January 2, 1893. d. Fob, 25, 1911. 

5. David Lee, b. February 25, 1363. m. Ida F. Bates, 

February 6, 1889. d. 

1 . Son, d. in infancy. 

2"*". Harry Kobertson, b. 

Booth. 

I2. Elizabeth, b. 

3 . Justin Tinsman, b. 

m. Lillie 

d. 

6. George Edvrard (Topeka, Kansas), b. April 22, 1867. 

m. (1) Myrtle Davis. 

m, (2) Cecelia Kathryn Murphy, April 14, 1919. 

1. Ethel Bernice, b. Nov. 17, 1893. ra. G. Frederick 





Pfeiffer 

l2. Joanno 

22. ICathlocn 

7. Mary Elizabeth (Los Angeles), b. June 23, 1869, 

m. (1) Charles Doan; (2) Harry Cafficld 

l\ Harold B. , died in infancy. 

8. Wilbur Lorenzo, b. November 3, 1871. m. (1) 

Carrie Bello Richards (d. Ear. 27, 

1^. Clarence, d. in infancy, 

m. (2) Laura Able 

m. (3) Edna Able 

9* Henry Lewis, b. in* Holla M. Horner, 

Larch IS, 1393. 

1^. Homer Seaton, b* January 7, 1899, m, Boulah 

E, I.lclntiro, September 9, 1931. 

.. 2 T 
1 . James nenry 

21. Wilbur Halford, b. March 29, 1903. 

3^'. Eleanor Alt rude, b. February 20, 1908. n* 

Richard ?. Duncan, Deccinbor 5, 1936. 

10. A da lime t, b, July 21, 1876. in. Elmer Kessler. df 

l1. Jacob I.Iyors 

2-^-. Ruth 

11. Delilah Hay (Topeka, Kansas), b. March 7, 1379. 

m. George Dickhut, February 21, 1900. 

1^. Mary Catherine, v. April 30, 1906. . in* Vernord 

Gilbert Fager, June 2, 1928. 

I2. Larry Lee, b. January 23, 1937. 

n* IIos03 G. A III. Nancy, b. May 2, 1834 

d. April 17, 1909. 

/orman, April, 1853. 
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1, Sherman, b. March, 1854, n. Ellen Craig, Oct, 3 889. 

1^, Frank 

21. Willie 

31. Wilford 

4^. John 

S’*'. Ross 

6 , Minnie 

71. Ethel 

Chester 

91. Earl 

10". Pearl 

2, Saba, b. June 13, 1855, m. J.B* Bierer, Sept, 28, 

1878. cl. October 28, 1900. 

l\ Birdie 

21. Walter 

3 . Nancy 

41. Earl 

5^, Arnold 

3, Henry, b. October 28, 1856, m. Belle Tittle, Sept, 19, 
\ 

1883, d. December 26, 1954. 

1^-. Egbert, b. March 21, 1885. m. Ola Willard, Dec. 25, 

1913. 

1^. Martha Belle, b. April 9, 1915. m. Richard B. 

Worsley, December 11, 1955. 

1^. Richard Lloyd, b. October 2, 1936. 
. * 

2^. Willard Henry, b. December 31, 1918. 

P 
3 . Buertess Loi3, b. June 1, 1921. m. John 

✓ 

Joseph Beals, April 25, 1957. 
•• • / 

4^. Ola Lea, b. March 9, 1953. 



. 
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21. Radiol, 1. November 18, 1390* n. Samuel T. Willed. > 

February 4, 1920. 

I2. Alta, b. April 2C, 1927. 

sb Haney, b. February 17, 1892. m. Virgil A. Tripp, 

September, 1914. 
» 

2 
Id Sumner, b0 April 26, 1915. 

41. John, b. August 5, 1895. m. Nora Colo, Juno, 1915, 

ll Evelyn, b. March 21, 1922. 

4. George, b. April 13, 1858. m. Etta Thayor, September, 

1831. d, 'August 22, 1907. 

I1. Son, b. December 22, 1882. d. unnamed. 

2^« Walter Clarenco, b. December 24, 1883. m. Anna Eli« 

zabeth Shatts, December 27, 1905. 

I2. Ruby Etta (adopted), b. November 3, 1918. 

51. Irving, E., b. November 29, 1836, m. Bertha Cross, 

Juno 5, 1908. 

41. Fred, b. February 5, 18S2. m. date and name of 

rife unknovm. 
, # * «. * 

51. Ronald, b. September 23, 1899. m. Helen Russ, 

October 21, 1919. 
# 0 

61. Merle, b. December 16, 1901. n. Faye Marie Kelley, 

April 3, 1922. 

I2. Merle Everett, b. January 2, 1923. 

22. Virginia, b. November 20, 1924. 

32. Donald, b. January 16, 1927. 

42. Harold, b. October 18, 1929. 

5. Anna, b. October 26, 1359. d. September 16, 1860. 

6. Frank, b. July 28, 1860. m. Lizzie Matheny, November, 

1892. 





1 v 
1 . Nancy 

21. Ray 

31. Rollin 

41. Ralph 

5^ . Ho s e s 

6 . Marguerite 

7. Rollin, be Juno 16, 1863. m. Nancy Saathoff, March 4, 
* 

t 

1891 (d. Kay 28, 1933). d. Docembor 28, 1930. 

l\ Anna, b, January 23, 1892. 

2 . Carrie, be November 5, 1893. 

3^« Samuel, be September 14, 1895. in* Jennie Aden, 

November, 3.922, 

1^. Inogene, b. Juno 20, 1923. 

Phyllis, b, March 5, 3.925* 

3^. Ronald, b, Novembor 8, 1923. 

2 
4 . Donna, b. Novembor 8, 1928. 

f / ^ 

41. Irene, b. August 6, 1897. m. Rufus, Oldham, 

April, 1924. 

1". Henry Dean, b, April 9, 1929, d. Lay 3.5, 3.931. 

22. Rufus, be March 28, 1932. 

51. Ralph, b. March 28, 1900. 

8* Warren, b. September 7, 1865. d* April 7, 1867. 

9. John, b. Juno 30, 1867. m. Juniottc Eisonlohr, 

November 28, 1901. 

1 
1 . Carrio 

21. Loi3 

10. Anna, b. February 7, 1370. rn. George Evens, Hov. 29, 

1893. d. December 14, 1936. 

X1. Ida 
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2 , Harry 

3^. Elmer 

V\ Anna Hamah, b. September 13, 1936. 

41. Saba 

11. Walter, b. December 5, 1871. d. October 11, 1875. 

12. Infant, b, and d. September 20, 1878. 

IV. Sarah Emily, b. January 15, 1836. m. William Edward 

Gilliland, March 22, 1854. d. July 2, 1921. 

1. Annie Letitia, b. July 26, 1856. rn. William Scott Gray, 

September 11, 1879. 

I1. Lilian Rcaugh, b. July 12, 1880. 

2'*'. Edward Emerson (Simla, Colorado), b. July 9, 1832. 

m. Eva Blanche Webb, June 30, 1914. 

31. William Scott (Chicago, Illinois), b. June 5, 1885. 

m. Beatrice V/amor Jardine, September 14, 1921. 

I2. Grace Warner, b. November 20, 1924. 

22. William Scott, III, b. April 3, 1927. 

2. John Orestes, b. September 25, 1857. d. February 9, 1833. 

3. Henry Lorin, b. May28, 1859. d. July 6, 1878. 

4. Minnie Dinette, b. November 28, 1361. m. William 

Taylor Elliott, October 21, 1386. d. September 16, 1919. 

I1. Frank Gilliland, b. November 11, 1887. d® May 7, 

1913. 

21. Ulario Edith (Pendleton, Oregon), b. Nov. 29., 1888. 

m. Alpha Leonard Powers, April 29, 1916. 

I2. William Elliott, b. December 13, 1920. 

22. Alpha Leonard, Jr., b. September 13, 1924. 

31. Erma Maxine, b. Oct. 2, 1894. d. November 25, 1916. 

5. William Wayne, b. Sept. 4, 1866. d. December 26, 1916. 
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V. Catherine, b. February 19, 1359, m. William Osborr, 

December 24, 1863, 

1* Elizabeth, d. in infancy 

2* Nettie 3. (Chicago, Illinois), b. March 9, 18S7« m. 

VI, 

William Phelp3 Kent, October 11, 1888. 

I1, Harry Osborn, (Spokane, Washington) b. July 17, 1889* 

m, Helen Mason, September 2, 1914, 

l'J. Vvilliam Phelps Kent, II, b. January 2, 1918. 

2CEduard llurlbut, b, September 3, 1920, d. Dec, 

24, 1928, 

p 
3 Mary Katherine, b, November 9, 1923, 

4^. Harry Osborn, b, February 24, 1927, 

2^\ Hichard Phelps, b« November 2, 1892. dc Sept. 20, 

1924. 

Lavina L*, b. January 12, 1840* m. (1) Harry F. Porter, 

April 3, 1861, m. (2) Simon Young, November 1, 1866. 

d. August 11, 1920. 

1* Annie Winifred Porter, b. Jan. 6, 1862, at Leachburg, 

Pa., m. George L. Ebbs, August 10, 1890, at Anthony, 

Kansas. 

1^-, Donald James, b. October 24, 1891. m. Ethel Arlene 

Young, October 30, 1929. 

1^. Marjorie Nell, b. July 9, 1950. 
/ * 

2^. Donald James, Jr. b. April 15, 1934. 

21. Gladys Lavina, b# November 22, 1893, at Lovevillo, 

Pa. m. J. Harry Pryor, December 15, 1912, at Carmen, 

Oklahoma. 

lcu Irvin Ellsworth, b. November 1, 1913. 

3ell Hammer, July 2, 1936. 

m. Glenna 





t r» 
22. C-corgo Allen, b. March 8, 1018. 8. 

r. 

32. Edyth Lorraine, b0 November 3, 1918. 

42. Winifred Inez, b, December 1, 1921. 

52. Harry Donald, b. June 21, 1924. 

62. Clyde Gene, b. July 23, 1928. 

31. Winifred Elizabeth, b. September 20, 1895. m. 

Chester B. Hoger, April 21, 1915. d. February 10, 

1920. 

I2. Katherine Luella, b. Hay 3.6, 1918, at Hardtner, 

Kansas, m. Rex Leroy Craine, February 20, 1936. 

I5. Leroy, b« January 10, 1937. 

22. Infant son, b. February 9, 1920. d. Sept. 20, 

1920. 

41. Harry Porter, b. May 22, 1898. d. January 27, 1899. 

51. Infant, b. and d. April 4, 1901. 
* 

2. Harry Bennett, b. Sept. 20, 1863, at Williams tour., Mo., 

d. November 17, 1905, at Ncv; York City. 

3. Infant (young), b. November 26, 1367.d.Dec. 2, 1867. 

4. Allie Belle Young, b. June 1, 1869, at Paloma, Illinois, 

m. Walter Baldwin, June 10, 1901, at Carmen, Oklahoma, 

d. July 3, 1926, at Cherokee, Oklahoma. 

I1. Rita Lavina, b. August 31, 1905, 

21. Ona Belle, b. April 5, 1908. 

31. liary Izora, b. December 14, 1909. m. Evert 

5. 

Kost, 1932. 

I2. Son, b. March 20, 1936. 

4l. Orville Walter 

Hanby Lawrence, b. May 20, 1873, at Pal-opio.. Illinois, 

m. Emma P3cphart, November 20, 1901, at Carmen, Oklahoma. 





d. August 3, 1923, at Enid, Oklahoma. 

1^. Helen Louise, b« Sept, 8, 1906# d# January 28, 192^-, 
, * / 

2^. Ruth Ann, b# July 10, 1908# 

6. 01 in S., b# May 4, 1876. in. (1) Mabel L. Gentry, 

March 12, 1901. m. (2) Louise Virginia Cogdell in 
* 

1914. d. March 10, 1921. 

I1. Karvey Olin, b. January 22, 1918. 
* * 

7# Harvey M#, b# Jnue 27, 1879. m. Alma Durnal, April 11, 

1909# dc March 3, 1921. 

VII. Cyrus C#, b, February 21, 1841# m# Sarah L. Dudley, April 

23, 1862. d. May 28, 1897# 

1. Abbie Frances, b# May 5, 1863# m# Sanuel Tallcota, 

December 24, 1885, d* July 29, 1929, 

1^. Frederick Franklin, b. September 25, 1886• d# 

July 29, 1929. 

2^, Cora Frances, b# November 12, 1888. m. Albert 

Evans, February 15, 1915# 

l2# Harvey Roy, b# February 12, 1918. 

31# Julia Harriette, b. April 11, 1890. m. James 

Eduard Mealiff, March 12, 1912. 

I2. Marie Frances, b. December 25, 1912. 

22. Alice Harriette, b# November 21, 1915. 
. * 

52. Julia Lois, b. August 26, 1917. 

41. Charles Samuel, b. October 17, 1891. m. Pearl 

Pauline Rov/botham, February 18, 1915. 

I2. George Henry, b. January 21, 1916. 

22. Ruby Marie, b* May 15, 1919. 

2 
3 . Charles Irving, b. June 10, 1921. 

42. Esther Frances, b. June 16, 1923. 
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Chester Cyrus, b. October 24, 1093. 

Arthur Amos, b* October 9, 1895. m. 

d. July 2, 1990, 

Anna V/. Taylor, 

June 10, 1919. 

2 
1 \ Helen Elizabeth, b, Jam 30, 1920 

2^. Harold Lewis, b* July 12, 1922 

3?y. Doris Ada, b« February 20, 1925 

Robert Dale, b. August 24, 1927 

Walter Curtis, b» December 23, 1897. m« Blanche 

Elizabeth Shaffer, June 25, 1921* 

1^. Harriette Josephine, b« May 13, 1922, 

2s. Capitola Elizabeth, b. December 21, 1923. 

3^. Orrian Curtis, b. November 3, 1925. 

4^c Frances Maureen, b» August 7, 1934. 

Sarah Louise, b* December 1, 1899, d* March 8, 1902, 

Abbie Elizabeth, b# April 1, 1907, in« James Gilbert 

Shay, October 6, 1927. 

2. Myrta S., b. December 24, 1864. m. Joseph Frisbie, 

December 24, 1885. d« 

l1. Sarah Dudley, b« August 13, 1886. 

21. Raymond Lay, b, November 26, 1088, m. Gertrude 

Lunbeck, June 22, 1916. 

1^. Robert Virgil, b. July 1, 1917. 

2^. Florence Louise, b. May 29, 1919. 

3^. Marjorie Lucille, b. June 3, 1920. 

4^. Shirley Gertrude, b. February 8, 1924. 

31. Flora May, b. May 30, 1891. d. Jon. 9, 1894. 

41. Alta, b. April 18, 1893. m. (1) Eenjamin B. Baldwin, 

Docombor 26, 1917. m. (2) Robert Gordon Mcaliff, 

August 4, 1925. 



' 



I2. Catherine Bonita Baldwin, n. Sopt* P. , 1918. 

22. Robert William lioallff, b. July 10, 1908. 
w 0 

0 

51. Walter Myers, b. March 28, 1895. d* January 4, 1297. 

61. Roger Griswold, b. July 7, 1898. di Nov. 19, 1899. 

71. Clifton Cyrus, b. March 2, 1901. m* Julia Ruth 

Harper, Juno 7, 1925* 

I4". Elizabeth Ann, 25. March 29, 1927. 

8^". Carleton, b« June 14, 1904. d. March 12, 1905* 

Dudley Henry, b* May 51, 1867* m* Cara Jeanette Noyes, 

(b. Aug. 17, 1868, at Y/aubaunsee, Kansas) February 8, 189 

1^« Chauncey Cyrus, b* May 16, 1895. m. Aletha F* Nuut, 

June 25, 1914. 
0 

l2. Vera Elizabeth, c. December 20, 1914. m* Robert 

French, April 23, 1934c 

1^. Barbara Jean 

22S Arthur Dudley, b* July 16, 1918. 

32, Carlton Dale, b. Juno 6, 1920. 

4^. Duane Halford, b. June 9, 1922. 

21. Harold Noyes (Clinton, Illinois), b* December 7, 

1896. m. Mrs. Lola Brace, March 17, 1923. 

31. Kenneth Hayes (Washington, D.C.), b. June 3, 1898. 

m. Ferol Boyer, August, 1922. 

I2. John Dudley, b. June 14, 1923. 

22, Mary Glen, b. May 16, 1928. 
, 0 

32. Margaret Jeanette, b. January 9, 1931. 

41. Marjorie Dudley, b. October 13, 1900. m. Walter 
0 

Mealiff, September 20, 1926. 

I2. Donald Curtis, b. January 22, 1928. 
. * * 

22. Marilyn Ann, b. February 8, 1933. 
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5*^. WiIf red Stanley, b* March 15, 1915. r. Greta C?.rr?', 
* 

Juno 11, 1927. 
4 

l‘\ Richard Stanley, d. January 27, 1952. 

6“, Daughter, b. February 12, 1905. d« March 5, 1905. 
# / 

4e Frederick C*, b* June 6, 1869. m. Jennie Gable, Jan. 

25, 1898. 
• 4 

l1. Foster G., b. March 9, 1899, at Conway Springs, Kans. 
* . , ’ • 

2^. Marion, b. March 51, 1901. de Oct. 1, 1901. 

31. Fred Carlton, b. May 12, 1906. m. a Kansas City girl* 

4^, Norma, b. about 1910. 

5. James C., b. September 11, 1371. d* July 25, 1872. 

6© Irving A*, b. June 10, 1875. m* Solid Smithback, June 

26, 1907. d. March 24, 1928. 

I1. lone (Madison, Wisconsin), b„ April 8, 1915. m* 

I2. 
1676489 

21. May, b, December 15, 1914. 

7. Horner S. b« October .. 
00 
03 1875. ci. October 10, 1895. 

3. Walter M., b. August 19, 1879. m. Nora Given, July 15, 

1915. 

1^. Marjorie 

2^. Ralph 

VIII. Jesse J., b. March 19, 1842, m. tona Potter. d. August 

28, 1891. 

1. Emily Rozella, b. November 9, 1867. m. W.R. Spicer, 

December, 1899. 

I1. Clarence Raymon 

2. Cora Anna, b. February 26, 1869. m. T.R. Connell, 

April, 1396. d. January 11, 1903. 



. 

' : r 

■ •* • 



1^. Child, d, in infancy. 

2 . Child, d* in infancy. 

3~, Anna Ethel. 

4". Sylvia Marguerite. 

3* Burgess B., b. December 7, 1870. d« 

4. Thomas A., b. January 20, 1873. d. July 20, 1873. 

5. Bessie Caroline, b. March 13, 1874. m. Otto Stollberg, 

May, 1893. 

1^. Edna. 

21. Harold. 

3^. Ethel. (d) 

6. Willetta C-eneva (Harwell, Kansas), b» July 9, 1876* 
* i 

m. Morton A. Wear, July 6, 1892. 

l\ Son, d. In infancy. 

2'. Son, d. in infancy. 

3~c Opal Willetta, b. December 28, 1878. 

7. Robert Jesse, b. December 28, 1878. m. Angie Van Alstine. 

1^. Anna Willeta. 

2^', Genevieve (d) 

3^. Dorothy. 

1 
4 . Cecelia 

5^. Son 

8. Norris S. (San Diego, Calif*), b. February 11, 1881. 

John, b. December 16, 1884. m. Emma Evans, December 29,1867, 

d. June 27, 1914. 

1. Polly Belle, b. October 17, 18G8. m. Leonard Elmer 

Shriver, December 23, 1385* d. April 3, 1.913. 

I1. William H., b. October 30, 1889. m. Martha H. Woods, 

January 1, 1913* 



■ 
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1 * Eva Mae, b, October 13, 1913, m, Lis til ...axe v 

"November 30, 1934, 

1°, Sylvia Jean, b* February 13, 1937, 

22. William Leonard, b. July 9, 1915, 

3^, Myrtle Ruth, b. May 4, 1917, 

42. Russell Paul, ba April 1, 1920, 
2 

5 c Virginia Belle, b. May 28, 1922, 

2^, Emma Mae, b, October 30, 1891• m, Samuel H. Knox, 

January 19, 1916, 

l2, Lowell Emerson, b, Juno 30, 1917. 

22, Harold Leonard, b, August 30, 1921, 

2 
3 , Leslie James, b. January 8, 1923, 

51, Martin Edward, be Jnue 16, 1894. m, Greta Louise 

Jeffry, September 11, 1919, 

Is, Lola Elisabeth, bc May 11, 1921. 
2 

2 , Dorothy Jeon, b. December 22, 1924. d, October 

2. 

4, 1935. 

2 
3 . Thelma Loe, b. February 24, 1931, 

4"^, Lawrence Leonard, b« April 12, 1898. m® Thelma 

Minnis, February 19, 1937. 

51. Clara Henrietta, b. May 19, 1903. m. James C. 

Robertson, August 21, 1923, 

l2. Harvey Keith, b. February 7, 1924. 

22. Wilbur Lee, b, August 10, 1926. 

32. Donald James, b. December 27, 1927. 

2 
4 , Kenneth Eugene, b, November 19, 1932, 

. * , ' 

61. Alice Belle, b. March 30, 1913. cl. July 16, 1913 

Etta A*, b. May 11, 1872. m. William Daugherty, Oct. cn 
/ JL 

1896. 





Myra Gertrude, b* September 17, 1904« me Albert h® 

Gay, June 11, 1930. 

o . 
2 

1". Janet Lea, o. Ap 

Frank A*, b. October 6, 

March 22, 1399. (d. Nov, 

Anderson. 

Samuol J., b. August G, 

ril 5, 1937. 

1874. m. (1) Mary Daugherty, 

9, 1904); n. (2) Mamie A* 

1876. r,i. Lizzie Epping, March 

1907. 

l\ Mary Etta, b« March 13, 1910. 

21. Chester Franklin, b. November 30, 1914. 

3*^, Margaret Alice, b. November 26, 1916* 

5. Mattie E., b. December 3, 1378. m. Frank Shriver, March 

23, 1893. 

I1. Ada, b* June 1, 1902. m. John Duncan, December 20, 

1923, 

l2. William Frank, b. February 5, 192; o o 
^ o 

21. Willis, b. February 26, 1906. m. Louise Knorr, 

March 27, 1930. 

I2. Theodore 7/ayne, b. February 10, 1935. 
/ * 

6. Gertie Li., b. December 14, 1883. m. Berton E. Dudley, 

September 12, 1906. 

1 . Mildred Wi Ihelmina, b. March 22, 1915. 

2^. Y/ilmalee, b. March !4, 1921. 

7. Morgan J., b. December 28, 1886. d. October 30, 1387. 

8. Child, died in infancy. 

9. Child, died in infancy. 

Elvira, b. Juno 18, 1346. m. Franklin F. Dudley, Feb. 25, 

1866. d. 

1. Ella E., b. Jan. 21, 1367. d. August 5, 1863. 



. 



2. Henry J«, b. Jan. 11, 1870. m. hang 
-i ' 1 C i a ■ Vinv . ,:or:J. ., e ..»-i- 

1899. d. July 31, 1933. 

I1. Mary Eloise, b. August 22, 1899. m. Roland S. 

Schermerhorn, May 2, 1928, at Springfield, Illinois. 

I2. James Dudley, b. September 19, 1935. 
* . * 

3* Oscar F., b. February 11, 1873, m. Amy M. Chant, Oct.16, 

1907* 

x1. Guilford F., b. Hay 26, 1910. m, Pauline Colvin, 

February 27, 1937. 
. * 

21. Lois F., b. July 6, 1912. 

Izora, b. Jan. 19, 1849. m. Franklin Edward Ogle, °anuary 
. * / 

29, 1867. d« September 24, 1916. 

1. Henry Moyer, b. November 20, 1869. m. Edith Blanche 

Dickhut, October 9, 1907. d* January 26, 1925. 

f. Alfred Henry, b. March 3, 1913. re. Dorothy Ruth 

Martin, October 29, 1936. 

21. Eleanor Elcsta, b* June 2, 1916. 

2. Mary Electa, b. September 5, 1871. m. Frederick A. Sweet 

December 19, 1900. d. May 20, 1916* 

1^. Mary Izora, b. November 26, 190d* d* Sepdv...ogi j.. 

1915. 

2^. Evelyn Electa (Pasadena, California), b. April 16, 

1907. m. Robert Marshall Lehman, June 1, 1926. 

l\ Mary Electa, b. May 24, 1927. 

22. John Robert, b. July 14, 1928. 

3^. Charles Frederick, b. May 7, 1924, 

3^*. Frederick Arthur (Salt Lake City, Utah), b, nay ol, _ 

1910. m. Sarah Elizabeth Eccleston, Sept. 12, 19.:—. 

I2. Daniel Graham, b. August 13, 1935. 
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XII. 

XIII. 

4 , Katherine Alice (Pasadena, California), b. DccomLn* 

23, 1911, m* Ernest Jefferson Patterson, September 

5, 1934. 

2 
l", James Frederick, b. December 23, 1935. 

2^. Katherine Ann, b. Kay 22, 1937, 

3. Hattie Lee, b. September 12, 1874. d, NoVombor 22, 1881c 

4. Edward Albert, b. Jan, 7, 1878, d, November 24, 1881. 

5. Anna Nettie, b. May 31, 1880* d. 'November 21, 1881. 

Leroy L., b. September 5, 1850, m. Margaret A. Lummis 
*4 * 

(b. April 12, 1855. d, October 8, 1834), on February 25, 

1875. d. November 29, 1909, 

1, Ada F., b. June 22, 1877. m. Derrick L. IlcNoall, Hay 15, 

1913. 

1^, Son, d. in infancy, 

1 
2 , Derrick Leroy, Jr., b. April 16, 

w * 

2. Sara A., b. Jan. 5, 1834. m, Ernest 

1^*. Ernest Otho, b. Jan. 12, 1923* 
• • • * 

3. Leroy H., b. September 21, 1885, m. 

June 5, 1912, 
✓ 

1". Lucille, b. October 27, 1915© 
. * 

4. Kelvin Tins man, b. August 12, 1894. 

service during the Great War. 
* 

Varnetta D., b. June 17, 1854. m. James 

d. August 18, 1928, 

1. Henry G., b. May 7, 1874. m. Edith 

1906. d. August 18, 1932. 

1 . Ethel Emma, b, March 13, 1908. 

21. Kyra Maxine, b. Jan. 3. 1910. 

3^, Franklin, b. Nov. 19, 1911. 

1917. 

A Reaugh, Nov. 19,1913 

Edna E, VJagner, 

d. Sept. 26, 1913 in 

Evans, March 4, 1875. 

Henning, March 20, 

d. Sopt. 21, 1908. 
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4' . Heva May, b. March 3, 1914, 
1 ' 

o © Carl Henry, b© Nov, HO, 1916© 

1 
6 , James Chester, b, Jan. 31, 1993© 

„1 
7 . Marian Alice, b. Hay 26, 1928© 

2. Charles B., b. October 16, 1875© m© Isadore IThite, Jan, 

20, 1908. 

1 
1 • Alta Isadore, b, March 19, 1912© m« V/inf rod Guthrie, 

July 11, 1934. 
* * " • * 

3. Ella Hay, b© Juno 21, 1377© rn« John T. Austin, Dec, 29, 

1897, 

l1© Ada Marie, b. October 25, 1898. 

21© Irma Nettie, b© Jan. 8, 1900. 

3-l« Mary Anna, b. Hay 22, 1902. m© Ray Thyson, Sept. 18, 

1929. 

41. V/illiam 3., b© Jan© 26, 1907 

11, 1933, 

2 

TT 
I i aoml Sshorn, nay 

1 © Marvin Eugene, b. May 4, 1954. 

2^© Richard Ivont, b© September 3.2, 1935# 

4© Minnie C., b. J^n. 21, 1880. m© Joseph Brenner, Doc© 12, 

1905. 

1 , . 
1 © Nettie Thelma (Edina, Missouri), b© March 2, 1907. 

m. Virgil Snell, May 12, 1935. 

1^. Kenneth Eugene, b. March 10, 1937. 

2^-. Kilma Marine, b© February 8, 1910. 
✓ * 

3^. v/illa Josephine, b. February 8, 1910© d. July 29, 

1910. 
* * * * 

4 . Arthur, b. Kay 16, 1914© 

5^. 7/ilbur, b© July 10, 1916. 

5. George Robert, b. February 2, 1894. m. Lena Bogart, 

. April 12, 1912* 





„op 

1 
1 • Arnold Bogart, bs February 26, 191b* a.* . yi'l ■- a 

Foltz, Hay 18, 1935. 

l‘ 
2 * Jamas Russell, b. February 21, 1916. 

1 _ ' 
6 . Robert Emerson, b, April 3, 1918. 

6* James D., b. Llarch 11, 1887. m. I.Iary Crank. Jan, 8, 1929 

1~. Evelyn Marie, b. May 8, 1931. 
* ✓ * 

7c Frederick A., b. August 29, 1891. m. Elsie Tickcn, 

February 17, 1916. 
1 ' 

1 . Llclvin Frederick, b. May 21, 1913* m. Dorothy Clair, 

November 2, 1936. 

2^, C-lonn Everett, b» December 26, 1920. 

3^t Vannotta Kathryn, b„ February 14, 1928. 

8. Son, b, and d« June 18, 1395. 

9. Harriot S., b. February 18, 1897. m* Elmer "M. Cornwell, 

February 19, 1925. 

1^* Merle Edwin, b. December 18, 1925. 
✓ 

XIV. Lutellus Crayton, b. January 3, 1856. m, Ella Rodenbrook, 

November 20, 1879. d. October 4, 1935, 

1. Nellie, b. May 1, 1381, m. Charles Henry Schroedcr, 

February 28, 1900, 



•V4V; 














